PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. Lajpat Rai, (9814230616)	
S/o Sh. Harbans Lal,	
House No B-3/287, Romana Street,	
Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority O/o SSP, Faridkot.

Appeal Case No.310 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Lajpat Rai (on telephone call)

Respondent: Sh. Pawandeep Singh (Head Constable)9569333192

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 05.01.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent Sh. Pawandeep Singh pleaded that a reply dated 12.02.2021 has been sent to the appellant through registered post. A copy of the same is received in the Commission dated 16.02.2021 vide diary no. 3606 wherein he had mentioned that complete information pertaining to Point no. 1 cannot be supplied now as the case is pending, which would be furnished on its completion, only the information related to case 107/51 has been supplied. Further it is written, information pertaining to point no. 2 can only be supplied if the appellant tells about the belt number of the concerned official. This letter is taken on record with all supporting enclosures.
- Telephonically appellant, Sh. Lajpat Rai contended that only single page information pertaining to the case107/51 (as mentioned in RTI application point no. 1) has been received, while other points are still pending.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the records placed in the case file, it observed that the information related to point no. 1 of the RTI application is concerned with case which is **under investigation**, the respondents, therefore, are justified in claiming exemption under section 8 (1) (h) . Further, the respondent PIO is directed to supply the same on the completion of investigation. Whereas information pertaining to point no. 2 should be supplied to the appellant on immediate effect.

Hence, on the assurance of respondent authority this instant appeal case is **disposed of** and **closed** .However, the liberty is granted to the appellant to approach the Commission within one month in case any submission regarding the receiving of the information.

Chandigarh Dated: 17.02.2021 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Helpline No.0172-2864100



S/o Sh. Saroop Chand, R/o House No 33, Kahangarh Road, Pataran, Distt Patiala.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt, Patiala.

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.371 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Birchh Bhan (on telephone call)

Respondent: Sh. Harvinder Kumar (clerk) 9646064512

Versus

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 08.01.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- Respondent Sh. Harvinder Kumar pleaded that the sought information as enumerated in the RTI application has been supplied to the appellant through registered post dated 11.02.2021. A copy of the same is submitted at the time hearing.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Birchh Bhan (telephonically) stated that he has received the complete information and has no objection, if the case is closed.
- 4. As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed**

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 17.02.2021 (Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. Birchh Bhan, (9876101698)

S/o Sh. Saroop Chand, R/o House No 33, Kahangarh Road, Pataran, Distt Patiala.

VersusAppellant/Complainant

Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Deputy Director,
Local Govt, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.372 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Birchh Bhan (on telephone call)

Respondent: Sh. Harvinder Kumar 9646064512

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 08.01.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent Sh. Harvinder Kumar pleaded is present for today's hearing. He made a written submission to the bench of undersigned during the course of hearing. A relevant portion of which is reproduced below:-
 - ਪਾਤੜਾਂ ਸ਼ਹਿਰ ਅੰਦਰ ਸਨ ਸਿਟੀ ਪਾਤੜਾਂ ਨਾਮ ਦੀ ਕਲੋਨੀ ਪੁੱਡਾ ਵਲੋਂ ਪਾਸ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਇਸਦੇ ਨਕਸ਼ੇ ਪੁੱਡਾ ਵਲੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਵਾਨਤ ਲੇ ਆਊਟ ਪਲੈਨ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਪਾਸ ਕੀਤੇ ਜਾਂਦੇ ਹਨ। ਇੱਥੇ ਇਹ ਦੱਸਣਯੋਗ ਹੈ ਨਿ ਇਸ ਕਲੋਨੀ ਅੰਦਰ ਹੋਈਆਂ ਜਾ ਹੋ ਰਹੀਆਂ ਉਸਾਰੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਨਕਸ਼ੇ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਪਾਸ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੇ ਜਾਂਦੇ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਆਪਨੂੰ ਉਕਤ ਕਲੋਨੀ ਦਾ ਲੇ ਆਊਟ ਪਲੈਨ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਕਰਕੇ ਆਪਨੂੰ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ।
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Birchh Bhan (telephonically) stated that no reply/information from the respondent has been received till date. Further, he was apprised about the submission made by the respondent and he showed his satisfaction for the same.
- 4. In view of the above observations, the PIO is directed to provide an additional reply to the appellant on the points raised in the RTI application.

Accordingly, the instant appeal case is disposed & closed.

Chandigarh Dated: 17.02.2021

Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner